

No. ____ - ____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TENNESSEE, PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF MIDDLE AND EAST TENNESSEE, INC.,
SALLY LEVINE, HILARY CHIZ, JOE SWEAT,

Petitioners,

—v.—

PHILIP BREDESEN, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, GERALD F. NICELY,
INTERIM COMMISSIONER OF SAFETY OF TENNESSEE,
NEW LIFE RESOURCES, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MELODY L. FOWLER-GREEN
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, Tennessee 37212
(615) 320-7142

SUSAN L. KAY
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TENNESSEE
131 21st Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 322-4964

ROGER K. EVANS
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION
OF AMERICA
434 West 33rd Street
New York, New York 10001
(212) 541-7800

JULIE STERNBERG
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
LOUISE MELLING
CARRIE Y. FLAXMAN
BRIGITTE AMIRI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2633

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Factual Background.....	3
Procedural Background	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts With a Decision of the Fourth Circuit.	13
II. The Sheer Number of Challenges to the Issuance or Rejection of “Choose Life” Plates Across the Country Confirms That Petitioners Raise an Important Question of Federal Law That Has Not Been, But Should Be, Squarely Decided by the Court.....	15

III. The Court Should Clarify the Proper Scope and Application of the Government Speech Doctrine to Alleviate Confusion Among Lower Courts....	16
IV. The Sixth Circuit’s Reasoning in This Case Conflicts With the Court’s Well-Established Precedent.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Tennessee v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Tennessee v. Bredesen</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 770 (M.D. Tenn. 2004)	1, 3, 8, 9
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Tennessee v. Bredesen</i> , No. 3:03-1046 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 12, 2004).....	1, 3
<i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , No. CV-03-1691- PHX-PGR, 2005 WL 2412811 (D. Ariz. Sept. 26, 2005), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 05-16971 (9th Cir. Oct. 18, 2005).....	15-16
<i>Children First Foundation, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , Nos. 05- 0567-CV, 05-1979-CV, 2006 WL 544502 (2d Cir. Mar. 6, 2006) (unpublished).....	10-11, 15
<i>Children First Foundation, Inc. v. Legreide</i> , No. Civ A. 04-2137(MLC), 2005 WL 3088334 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2005).....	16
<i>Choose Life Illinois, Inc. v. White</i> , No. 1:04-cv-04316 (N.D. Ill. filed June 28, 2004)	16
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	12-13, 23
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom., Keeler v. Stalder</i> , No. 05-1222 (Mar. 21, 2006)	15

<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , No. 04-CV-0028-CVE-PJC (N.D. Okla. Aug. 16, 2005), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 05-5160 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2005).....	15
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550, 125 S. Ct. 2055 (2005)	10, 18, 19
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	12, 22, 23
<i>NARAL Pro-Choice Ohio v. Taft</i> , No. 1:05 CV 1064, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21394 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2005), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 05-4338 (6th Cir. Oct. 28, 2005).....	16
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of South Carolina, Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 373 F.3d 580, <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1119 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	13, 23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12, 23
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002)	17, 20

<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Wells v. City and County of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)	13, 16
<i>Women’s Resource Network v. Gourley</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	12, 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343	8
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-201	2
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-201(c)(1).....	7
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-201(h)(1).....	6, 7
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-203	2
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-203(d)	4

TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-215	2
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-215(a)(1)	7
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-215(a)(2)	7
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-215(a)(3)	7
TENN. CODE ANN. §§ 55-4-228 to -323	4, 7-8
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-230(a)	19
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-234	5, 19
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-247	5
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-250	5, 19
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-253	4
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-254 (2003)	7
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-257	5
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-261	4, 5
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-263	5
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-265	5
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-266	5
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-272	5

TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-278 (2003)	7
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-290	5
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-301	4
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-306	1
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-306(a)	2, 3
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-306(b)	7
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-306(c)	7
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-306(d)	7
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-316	5
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-319 (2003)	7
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-320	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Randall P. Bezanson & William G. Buss, <i>The Many Faces of Government Speech</i> , 86 IOWA L. REV. 1377 (2001)	18
Ian Heath Gershengorn, <i>Lingering Uncertainty</i> , 27 NAT'L L.J. 48 (2005)	20
Marjorie Heins, <i>Viewpoint Discrimination</i> , 24 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 99 (1996).....	21

<i>Government Speech Doctrine – Compelled Support for Agricultural Advertising</i> , 119 HARV. L. REV. 277 (2005)	20
Tennessee Department of Safety, <i>Application</i> , http://www.tennessee.gov/safety/forms/ platesapplication.pdf (last visited Apr. 17, 2006).....	5, 6
Tennessee Department of Safety, <i>Bredesen Unveils New State License Plate</i> , http://www.tennessee.gov/safety/newsreleases/ newplate.htm (last visited Apr. 17, 2006)	6
Tennessee Department of Safety, <i>Specialty Plates Main Menu</i> , http://www.state.tn.us/safety/plates.html (last visited Apr. 17, 2006).....	4
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	12, 13
